
Request for Decision 

Appeal of Order to Remedy - Elm Street, Sudbury

 

Recommendation
 THAT the City of Greater Subury uphold the Order to Remedy
Non-Comformity with Standards for Maintenance and Occupancy
#391526 issued to the Estate of Minnie Lee C/O Peter Lee, 1254
McIntyre Street W, North Bay, ON., owner of 154 Elm St,
Sudbury. 

Background
The Order to Remedy Non-Conformity with Standards for
Maintenance and Occupancy (herein referred to as "the Order")
was issued pursuant to the Building Code Act, S.O. 1992,
Chapter 23 as amended, (herein referred to as "the Act").

The Council of the City of Greater Sudbury enacted By-law
2009-100, cited as the "Maintenance and Occupancy Standards
By-law" (herein referred to as "the By-law").  This by-law has
been passed under the authority of section 15 of the Act and and
prescribes standards for the maintenance and occupancy of
residential property within the City and for requiring property not
in conformance with the standards therein to be repaired and maintained to conform with the standards. 
This by-law was enacted to ensure the safety of residents and the upkeep of residential properties does not
lead to the degradation of a neighbourhood and of the community.

The enforcement and appeal provisions of this by-law are found in the Building Code Act.  It provides for
inspection powers of the officer, the issuance of an Order, the establishment of a Property Standards
Committee, and the procedures for an appeal of the Order.  Specific time frames and methods of notification
are established in the Act and the powers of the Property Standards Committee are also set out in the Act.

Facts and Evidence Supporting the Order - Presented by Officer Gregory Bergeron

On March 30, 2012 the City of Greater Sudbury By-Law department received a copy of a letter of correspondence
addressed to the owner of 154 Elm Street from a neighboring property regarding the pigeon population and holes and
opening in the roof at 154 Elm Street, Sudbury.  

Case #391526 was generated and assigned to the area By-law Officer, Gregory Bergeron for inspection and
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Case #391526 was generated and assigned to the area By-law Officer, Gregory Bergeron for inspection and
enforcement follow-up.

On April 3, 2012, at approximately 12:45 pm, Officer Bergeron attended 154 Elm Street, Sudbury and conducted an
inspection of the property. The building, which is currently for sale, is a vacant single family dwelling which was
constructed in approximately 1920. 

During the inspection Bergeron observed that the southwest section of the roof no longer had any shingles. He
observed holes and openings in the roof leading into the attic. He observed pigeons entering and exiting from the
holes and openings in question. He observed that the shingles on the roof were in an advanced state of deterioration.
He also observed that the roof of the front porch was also in a state of decay and bowed in the centre. 

Deficiencies of the By-law were noted and seven (7) photographs were taken. Items of Non-Conformity with the By-law
are as noted;

1.    Every part of a building or structure on a property shall be maintained in good repair and in a structurally sound
condition so as:

 
a.     To be capable of sustaining safely its own weight, and any additional load which it may normally be subjected;
b.    To be capable of safely accommodating all normal structural movements without damage, decay or
deterioration.
c.     To prevent the entry of moisture that would contribute to damage, fungus growth, decay or deterioration; and 
d.    To be capable of safely and adequately performing its functions subject to all reasonable serviceability
requirements.
 

2.    Every roof and all of its components shall be maintained in good repair and in a safe and structurally sound condition.
 
3.     Without limiting the generality of this Section, such maintenance includes: 

c. Keeping roofs and chimneys in a water-tight condition so as to prevent leakage of water    into the building; 

4.    If any building is unoccupied, the owner or the agent shall protect every such building against the risk of fire, accident, or
other hazard and shall effectively prevent the entrance thereto of all unauthorized persons.

 
5.    The owner or agent of a vacant building shall board up the building to the satisfaction of the Property Standards Officer
by covering all openings which entry may be obtained with at least 12.7 mm (0.5 inch) waterproof sheet of plywood securely
fastened to the building and painted a colour compatible with the surrounding walls. 

 

On April 11, 2012, Officer Bergeron prepared an Order to Remedy Non-Conformity with Standards for Maintenance
and Occupancy, outlining the items of non-conformity with the By-law as listed in the previous paragraph, and
requiring compliance with the terms and conditions of the Order before May 11, 2012.  The Order was sent registered
mail to the owner of the property to the address as last shown on the Assessment Rolls for the City of Greater
Sudbury;  Estate of Minnie Lee C/O Peter Lee, 1254 McIntyre Street W, North Bay, ON.  The Order was received by
the Peter Lee on April 13, 2012, as shown on the Track Status record of Canada Post.

The Order included the following repairs to be conducted in Order to be in Compliance with City of Greater Sudbury
Property Standards By-Law 2011-277: 

1.    Conduct necessary repairs to roof to be in a state of good repair and structurally sound – Sections 3.01-1,
3.07-1, 3.07-2, 7.01-1, 7.01-2.

2.    Conduct necessary repairs to porch roof to be in state of good repair and structurally sound – Sections
3.01-1, 3.07-1, 3.07-2, 7.01-1.

3.    Conduct necessary repairs to roof to prevent the entry of moisture and to be in a water tight condition.
Section - 3.07-2. 

 

On April 23, 2012, Officer Bergeron received a (2) page letter from Mr. Peter Lee requesting an appeal.

Attached to this report for the Committee's review and in support of the recommendation are the following;

1.    Correspondence letter of complaint dated March 27, 2012.



2.    7 pictures dated April 3, 2012. 

3.    Copy of Roll Information - confirming property owner. 

4.    Copy of Order to Remedy Non-Conformity with Standards for Maintenance and Occupancy, #391526
dated 11 April 2012. 

5.    Canada Post Tracking record RW 696 437 560 CA - Delivery Receipt for Order 

6.    Letter from Peter Lee requesting Appeal of the Order, dated April 23, 2012.

7.    CGS appeal confirmation letter. 

8.    Order to Remedy Unsafe Building. 

On May 4, 2012, Building Inspector Tony Pigeggi issued an Order to Remedy Unsafe Building pursuant to Subsection
5.15.9-(4) of the Building Code Act with respect to the unsafe condition of the covered front porch.

Conclusion
Section 15.3(3.1) of the Building Code Act sets out the powers of the committee on an appeal of an Order.  It provides
to the committee the same powers and functions of the officer who made the order, and can confirm, modify or rescind
the Order, and can also extend the time for complying with the order, if in the committee's opinion doing so would
maintain the general intent and purpose of the by-law and of the official plan or policy statement.

Section 18 of the City of Greater Sudbury's Official Plan starts with the statement "Adequate and affordable housing for
all residents is a fundamental component of Greater Sudbury's Healthy Community approach to growth and
development.  Further statements include the achieving diversity in the housing supply by maintaining a balanced mix
of ownership and rental housing, and addressing housing requirements for low income groups and people with special
needs.  One of the objectives of the policy is to ensure that the City's housing stock provides acceptable levels of
health and safety through enforcement of the property maintenance standards in all forms of housing.  The intent and
purpose of the by-law may also be determined through statements in the preamble; "Whereas the lack of upkeep of a
residential property can lead to the degradation of a neighbourhood and of a community."

It is for these reasons that the recommendation in this report is to uphold the Order to Remedy Non-Conformity with
Standards for Maintenance and Occupancy, #391526, dated 11 April 2012, to ensure that the owner of the property of
154 Elm Street, complies with the maintenance and occupancy standards as set out in the CGS By-law, 2009-100.
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